Montpelier Roxbury School District Board Resolution

Concerning the March 5, 2024 Annual Meeting

WHEREAS, the Montpelier Roxbury School District intended to conduct the March 5, 2024 Annual Meeting in accordance with 17 V.S.A. § 2680(h);

WHEREAS, some District voters and the Town of Roxbury have alleged that the March 5, 2024 Annual Meeting was not conducted in accordance with 17 V.S.A. § 2680(h); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to 17 V.S.A. § 2662, the Montpelier Roxbury School District Board wishes to cure and correct any errors, omissions, or defects in the conduct of the March 5, 2024 Annual Meeting and validate the action of the qualified voters approving Article 4 (capital reserve fund), Article 5 (board compensation), and Article 6 (audited fund balance), and rejecting Article 3 (budget).

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Montpelier Roxbury School District Board finds and states that any errors, omissions, or defects arising from actions not conducted in accordance with 17 V.S.A. § 2680(h) at the March 5, 2024 Annual Meeting of the Montpelier Roxbury School District were the result of oversight, inadvertence, or mistake; we therefore vote to validate the action of the qualified voters at the March 5, 2024 Annual Meeting approving Article 4 (capital reserve fund), Article 5 (board compensation), and Article 6 (audited fund balance), and rejecting Article 3 (budget).

Dated this day of March, 2024, in, Vermont.		
JIM MURPHY	MIA MOORE	JILL REMICK
KRISTEN GETLER	TIM DUGGAN	RHETT WILLIAMS
JAKE FELDMAN	LYN TURCOTTE	SCOTT LEWINS

BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS